

**Case No. B315264 (Lead Case)  
(Consolidated with Case No. B315268)**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

The People of the State of California, ex rel. Allstate Insurance  
Company, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

Discovery Radiology Physicians, P.C. and Sattar Mirtabatabaeee  
aka Sattar Mir,  
*Defendants and Respondents,*

OneSource Medical Diagnostics, LLC, et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court  
Case Nos. 20STCV45151 and 20STCV42672  
Honorable William F. Fahey

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE COALITION AGAINST  
INSURANCE FRAUD IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND  
APPELLANTS**

---

\* RYAN M. FAWAZ (SBN 267815)  
CHRISTOPHER B. MACIEL (SBN 300733)  
**KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP**  
100 Spectrum Center Drive, Suite 1050  
Irvine, California 92618  
Telephone: (714) 966-6828 Facsimile: (714) 464-4769  
ryan.fawaz@katten.com  
christopher.maciell@katten.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
*The Coalition Against Insurance Fraud*

<b>COURT OF APPEAL</b> <b>SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE</b>	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: B315264 (Lead); B315268
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY:      STATE BAR NUMBER: 267815 NAME: RYAN M. FAWAZ FIRM NAME: KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP STREET ADDRESS: 100 Spectrum Center Drive, Suite 1050 CITY: Irvine      STATE: CA      ZIP CODE: 92618 TELEPHONE NO.: (714) 966-6828      FAX NO.: (714) 464-4769 E-MAIL ADDRESS: ryan.fawaz@katten.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Amicus Curiae The Coalition Against Insurance Fraud	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: 20STCV45151; 20STCV42672
APPELLANT/ People ex. rel. Allstate Ins. Co., et al. PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ Discovery Radiology Physicians, P.C., et al. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
III. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. The Superior Court Misapplied the Corporate Practice of Medicine Doctrine .....	9
1. Overview of the Prohibition Against the Corporate Practice of Medicine .....	9
2. The Policy Behind, and Application of, the Ban on the Corporate Practice of Medicine .....	13
3. The Superior Court’s View of the Unlawful Corporate Practice of Medicine Was Improperly Narrow .....	24
B. The Superior Court Incorrectly Held that a Violation of the Corporate Practice of Medicine Doctrine Cannot Be a Violation of the IFPA .....	33
IV. CONCLUSION.....	50

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>California Physicians' Serv. v. Aoki Diabetes Rsch. Inst.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1506.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conrad v. Med. Bd. of Cal.</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1038.....	14, 22, 23, 25
<i>Epic Med. Mgmt., LLC v. Paquette</i> (2015) 244 Cal.App.4th 504.....	31, 32, 33
<i>Gerhard v. Stephens</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 864 .....	48
<i>Ion Equip. Corp. v. Nelson</i> (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 868 .....	18, 31
<i>Marik v. Super. Ct. (Friedman)</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 1136 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Emps. Ins. Co. v. Carpenter</i> (1935) 10 Cal.App.2d 592 .....	14, 15, 25
<i>Painless Parker v. Board of Dental Exam.</i> (1932) 216 Cal. 285 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Allstate Ins. Co. v. Suh</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 253.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Allstate Ins. Co. v. Weitzman</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 534.....	35
<i>People ex rel. Alzayat v. Hebb</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 801.....	47
<i>People ex rel. GEICO v. Cruz</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 1184.....	47

<i>People ex rel. Monterey Mushrooms, Inc. v. Thompson</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 24 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. State Bd. of Med. Examiners v. Pac. Health Corp.</i> (1938) 12 Cal.2d 156 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Rubin</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 753 .....	34
<i>People ex rel. Strathmann v. Acacia Rsch. Corp.</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 487 .....	34, 36
<i>People ex rel. TIG Ins. Co. v. Culpepper</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 720 F.App'x 884 .....	47
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2006) 38 Cal. 4th 964.....	13, 15, 24
<i>People v. Singh</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1343.....	38
<i>People v. Super. Ct. (Cardillo)</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 492.....	12, 15
<i>People v. Zanoletti,</i> 173 Cal.App.4th 547 (2009).....	38
<i>State ex rel. Wilson v. Super. Ct. (Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.)</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 579.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steinsmith v. Med. Board of Cal.</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 458.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2040 .....	10
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2052 .....	10, 22
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2406 .....	10
Cal. Corp. Code § 13401.5 .....	10

Cal. Ins. Code § 1871 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Ins. Code § 1871.7 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 549 .....	43
Cal. Penal Code § 550 .....	36, 43
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
11 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 236 (1948).....	16, 17
54 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 126 (1971).....	13
65 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 223 (1982).....	13, 14
83 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 170 (2000).....	21, 29
Cal. Bill Analysis, S.B. 706 Assem. (June 28, 2005).....	35, 49
Information Pertaining to the Practice of Medicine: Corporate Practice of Medicine < <a href="https://www.mbc.ca.gov/Licensing/Physicians-and-Surgeons/Practice-Information/">https://www.mbc.ca.gov/Licensing/Physicians- and-Surgeons/Practice-Information/</a> > [as of October 19, 2022]. .....	<i>passim</i>
Pamela Martin et al., Cal. Rsch. Bureau, The Corporate Practice of Medicine in a Changing Healthcare Environment (Apr. 2016) .....	15
